
COVID-19 Economic Dashboard – 3 July 2020 

Key Facts
New Zealand has been at Alert Level 1 for three weeks, with all restrictions within the country lifted. The Oxford/BSG Lockdown Stringency Index for New Zealand is the lowest in the OECD. Economic activity, as measured by the New 
Zealand Activity Index, which summarises changes in several monthly activity indicators, reboundeed sharply in May, finishing the month about 7% down on May 2019. This was driven by sharp bounces in consumer card spending and traffic 
flows, which are near pre-COVID-19 levels. Other contributing indicators, such as electricity grid demand and the BNZ-Business NZ Performance of Manufacturing Index saw an uptick in May. Treasury estimates that output is reduced by 
5-10% under Alert Level 1. Increases in May of the international prices for some NZ commodity exports have faltered in recent weeks, and generally remain lower than at the start of the year. New Zealand’s trade weighted index stabilised in 
June. In the ANZ Business Outlook survey for June, export intentions, employment intentions and profit expectations remained largely unchanged from the preliminary June read. Consumer confidence has also improved in June.

The US unemployment rate decreased from 14.7% to 13.3% in May. Some analysts believe that these results may be impacted by misclassification of some workers, with the true unemployment rate higher. The Australian unemployment rate 
increased from 6.4% to 7.1% in May. The IMF June global growth forecasts for 2020 have decreased from -3% to -5% since their April forecasts. This compares to 2.8% global growth in 2019, by IMF calculations. The OECD’s forecasts, 
released earlier in June, project -5.9% growth for 2020 in advanced economies. New global infections continue to increase, led by surges in cases in the US and Brazil.

As part of the response to COVID-19, the Government has committed to fund up to $62.1 billion in fiscal support. Currently, over 1.1 million people are being supported by the Wage Subsidy and Extension, the number decreasing as the Wage 
Subsidy ends, and over $12.5 billion has been paid out. The number of Jobseeker recipients has decreased in recent weeks, but the total number of recipients remains at almost 45,000 more than at 20 March. Uptake of the COVID-19 Income 
Relief Payment Scheme influenced this decrease, having paid out over $9.5 million to over 12,000 people since 8 June. The Small Business Cashflow Scheme has paid out over $1.4 billion to over 85,000 applicants to date.

Domestic Economy
Traffic flows were at or near 2019 levels at the beginning of the Level 1 period. 
The additional dips in the graph are due to Easter, ANZAC day, and Queen’s 
Birthday.

The number of Jobseeker recipients has decreased in recent weeks as 
people transfer to CIRP support. Cumulatively Jobseeker and CIRP 
recipients have increased in number, and total number of Jobseeker 
recipients remains at almost 45,000 more than at 20 March.

The ANZ/Roy Morgan Consumer Confidence Survey for June indicates an 
increase in confidence. Confidence in current conditions is up to 104 from 
73.9 in April, and is up to 104.6 in future conditions, from 93.8 in April.

Source: Waka Kotahi NZTA Source: MSD Source: Haver Analytics, ANZ, Roy Morgan

Consumer spending has remained steady after increasing at the start of Level 
2, with some categories near levels seen in January and February. This does 
not take into account seasonal effects.

The total number of filled jobs rose by 0.8% in May, contrasting the fall of 
1.6% in April. This shift is reflected across most regions and industries. 
Note that this indicator is experimental and tends to be volatile.

The New Zealand Activity Index rebounded sharply in May, finishing the 
month about 7% down on May 2019. This was driven by sharp upticks in card 
spend and traffic flows, among other contributing indicators.

Source: Data Ventures Source: Stats NZ Source: Treasury

Prepared by the Treasury, released at 
https://treasury.govt.nz/covid-19-economic-response-commentary

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

0

5

10

15

20

25

16 Mar 6 Apr 27 Apr 18 May 8 Jun 29 Jun

Li
gh

t V
eh

ic
le

s 
(0

00
s)

H
ea

vy
 V

eh
ic

le
s 

(0
00

s)

Traffic Flows in Main Centres

Heavy, current year Heavy, previous year
Light, current year Light, previous year

Level 4 Level 3 Level 2 Level 1

70

90

110

130

150

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

In
de

x 
va

lu
e

Consumer Confidence

Overall Current Conditions Future Conditions

100

110

120

130

140

2.08

2.12

2.16

2.2

2.24

May Aug Nov Feb May
(0

00
s)

M
illi

on
s

Monthly Filled Jobs

Total Bay of Plenty Region (RHS)
Manawatu-Whanganui Region (RHS) Otago Region (RHS)

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5

10

2008 2010 2012 2014 2016 2018 2020

%
 A

nn
ua

l C
ha

ng
e

New Zealand Activity Index

-2

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

140

150

160

170

180

190

200

210

3 Jan 7 Feb 13 Mar 17 Apr 22 May 26 Jun

W
ee

kl
y 

C
ha

ng
e 

(0
00

s)

(0
00

s)

Jobseeker and COVID-19 Income Relief Payment Recipients

Jobseeker Change (RHS) CIRP Change (RHS)
Total Jobseeker and CIRP (LHS)

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

12 Mar 3 Apr 25 Apr 17 May 8 Jun 30 Jun

Total Card Spend by Industry
(7 day rolling average, indexed 100 = average over Jan and Feb)

Hospitality Non-Retail Apparel
Motor Vehicles Durables Consumables
Fuel Retailing Services Total

Level 4 Level 3 Level 2 Level 1



Financial Conditions and Commodity Export Markets
The New Zealand TWI stabilised in June, following increases in the previous 
weeks as global risk sentiment improved.

NZ bond yields have increased only slightly in the past month. The Reserve 
Bank’s Large Scale Asset Purchase programme has acted to keep the 10 year 
bond yield rate from rising rapidly.

Increases beginning in May of international prices for some NZ commodity 
exports have faltered in recent weeks, and generally remain lower than at
the start of the year.

Source: RBNZ Source: RBNZ Source: ASB

International Developments
The US unemployment rate decreased from 14.7% to 13.3% in May, and its 
participation rate increased from 71.1% to 72.1%. The AU unemployment 
and participation rates did not experience similar rebounds.

Equity markets have strengthened. The NASDAQ has surpassed its 
February high and oil prices are showing signs of rebounding.

The Volatility Index (VIX) rose sharply in March but returned to slightly 
elevated levels.

Source: Haver Analytics Source: Haver Analytics Source: Yahoo Finance

The S&P 500 Index stabilised in June after rebounding in May. The Federal 
Reserve Bank of New York’s Weekly Economic Index, a broader measure of 
real economic activity, has increased only slightly.

The Oxford/BSG lockdown Stringency Index for New Zealand declined 
rapidly after the move to Level 2, and further after the move to Level 1. It is 
now the lowest of all OECD countries.

Globally, there have been over 10.2 million confirmed cases of COVID-19, 
including over 500,000 deaths. New cases are dominated by the US and 
Brazil. The confirmed cases in the US are increasing at a record daily pace.

Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York, Haver Analytics Source: Oxford, BSG Source: Haver Analytics, NAB
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